sufficient to enable this target to be met in the remaining years of the forecast after the
in-service of the Keeyask Generating Station.

Figure 15-3: Projected Consolidated Capital Coverage Ratio

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

Fiscal Year Ending

IFF14 IFF13

Appendix 3.3
January 23, 2015

2015/16 & 2016/17 General Rate Application

22

16.0 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The 20-Year Financial Outlook includes a number of key assumptions as described in
the previous sections.  A change to one or more of those assumptions could have a
significant impact on projected financial results.  This section provides an indication of
the financial impact of changes in the following assumptions:

• Domestic load growth
• Interest rates
• Foreign exchange rates
• Export prices
• Capital expenditures
• Water flow conditions
• Rate Increases

Table 16-1 below shows the change in retained earnings and incremental even annual
rate increases/(decreases) required to achieve the same level of retained earnings in
2023/24 as forecast in IFF14.

Table 16-1: Financial Impacts of Sensitivity Analysis

2016/17 2020/21 2023/24

Incremental Annual

Electric Rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Low Domestic Load Growth (4) (24) (32) 0.04%

High Domestic Load Growth (4) 54 65 -0.08%

+ 1% Interest (47) (423)  (1,071) 1.27%

- 1% Interest   45 398 987 -1.31%

C$/US$ Down 0.10 (C$ Strengthening) 5 (3) (159) 0.20%

C$/US$ Up 0.10 (C$ Weakening) (5) 3 159 -0.20%

Low Export Price (44) (304) (704) 0.88%

High Export Price 28 245 626 -0.81%

5 Year Drought (starting in 2016/17)  N/A  (1,711)  N/A 2.43%

+ 1% Rate Increase in 2016 31 116 206 -0.26%

- 1% Rate Increase in 2016 (31) (115) (200) 0.26%

Capital Down $50 million/year 7 85 206 -0.26%

Capital Up $50 million/year (7) (85) (205) 0.26%

Incremental Increase/(Decrease)

in Retained Earnings

(in millions of dollars)

Appendix 3.3
January 23, 2015

2015/16 & 2016/17 General Rate Application

23

16.1 Domestic Load Growth Sensitivity

The 2014 Electric Load Forecast is prepared with the expectation that there is a 50%
chance that actual Manitoba energy requirements could be higher or lower than
forecast.  To evaluate the potential variation in the load forecast due to long term
economic effects, 10% and 90% confidence bands (±1.28 standard deviations) were
selected to represent proxies for the low and high load forecast scenarios.  The
variability in gross firm energy could be ±1 093 GW.h by 2023/24 or ±261 MW in
system peak energy.